

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,
A.K.A. ABU ZUBAYDAH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENTS
ABU ZUBAYDAH AND JOSEPH MARGULIES**

JOSEPH MARGULIES
jm347@cornell.edu
243 Myron Taylor
Hall
Cornell University
School of Law
Ithaca, NY 14850
(607) 255-6477

DAVID F. KLEIN
Counsel of Record
david.klein@pillsburylaw.com
JOHN PATRICK CHAMBERLAIN
john.chamberlain@pillsburylaw.com
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-8000

*Attorneys for Respondents Abu
Zubaydah and Joseph Margulies*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
STATEMENT	1
A. Abu Zubaydah’s Torture	2
B. Mitchell’s and Jessen’s Prior Disclosures.....	7
C. Polish Investigation and Proceedings Before the European Court of Human Rights.....	11
D. Proceedings in the District Court.....	14
E. Proceedings in the Ninth Circuit.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Reversed the District Court’s Dismissal of the Application, Which Seeks Discovery of Nonprivileged Information.....	23
A. As They Have Done Twice Before, Mitchell and Jessen Can Testify to What They Saw, Did, and Heard at Black Sites, Without Mentioning Their Locations.	26
B. The Historical Fact of a Polish Black Site Is Not a State Secret.....	29
C. Mitchell and Jessen Cannot “Officially Confirm or Deny” Anything.	36

D. Under <i>Reynolds</i> , Abu Zubaydah’s Strong Showing of Necessity Required More Careful Judicial Review.	39
E. There Is No Heightened Risk from Transmitting Nonprivileged Information Abroad.	40
II. There Is No Basis for Replacing the <i>Reynolds</i> Doctrine with a Standard of Blind Deference, as the Government Seems to Suggest.	41
III. The Government’s Abuse-of-Discretion Argument Is Not Properly Before this Court and, In Any Event, Is Without Merit.	47
A. The Government’s New Argument Was Not Raised in Its Petition for Writ of Certiorari or in the District Court.	48
B. The Government’s Abuse-of-Discretion Argument Mischaracterizes the District Court Proceedings.	49
C. In Any Event, There Was No Abuse of Discretion by the District Court.	50
CONCLUSION.	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abilt v. CIA</i> , 848 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>ACLU v. Brown</i> , 619 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1980).....	24, 39
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24, 30
<i>Ansonia v. Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	54
<i>Bank Line Ltd. v. United States</i> , 68 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1946)	25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	44
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	34
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	39, 40, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F.Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	42
<i>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Cresmer v. United States</i> , 9 F.R.D. 203 (E.D.N.Y. 1949)	25
<i>Doe v. CIA</i> , 576 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009)	39

<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24, 25, 39
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	34
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	43, 44
<i>Firth Sterling Steel Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 199 F. 353 (E.D. Pa. 1912)	24, 25
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	34
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	24
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	44
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	30
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Husayn (Abu Zubaydah) v. Poland</i> , No. 7511/13 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. CIA</i> , 2018 WL 833940 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2018)	35
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974).....	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	26, 44

<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	44
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (2010)	16, 24, 25, 45
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	26
<i>Olaplex, Inc. v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1811722 (Fed. Cir. May 6, 2021)	30
<i>In re Premises Located at 840 140th Ave. NE,</i> <i>Bellevue, Wash.</i> , 634 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spock v. United States</i> , 464 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	30
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2412 (2020).....	42
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	36
<i>Weber v. Finker</i> , 554 F.3d 1379 (11th Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	52
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	44

Statutes and Treaties

Treaty Between the United States of America and the Republic of Poland on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, U.S.-Pol., July 10, 1996, T.I.A.S. No. 99-917.1.....	52
United States Code	
Title 28, Section 1782	passim
Title 28, Section 2241(e)(2).....	19

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rule of Evidence	
Rule 104(a)	34
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	
Rule 14.1	48

Miscellaneous

<i>Poland's secret CIA prisons: Kwasniewski admits he knew</i> , BBC NEWS (Dec. 10, 2014) (https://tinyurl.com/3yhus2v2)	33
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 26 Federal Practice and Procedure Evidence 5665 (1st ed.).....	29
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (James Madison).....	44
THE FEDERALIST No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....	44
Hearing Transcripts in <i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad, et al.</i>	

Jan. 21, 2020 Transcript (https://tinyurl.com/er797abs)	8
Jan. 22, 2020 a.m. Transcript (https://tinyurl.com/er797abs)	8, 10
Jan. 22, 2020 p.m. Transcript (https://tinyurl.com/2d9tuu4a)	9, 10
Jan. 27, 2020 Transcript, Part 3 of 5 (https://tinyurl.com/nfpmc4wz)	9
Jan. 27, 2020 Transcript, Part 4 of 5 (https://tinyurl.com/nkfzajpb)	9
Jan. 31, 2020 Transcript (https://tinyurl.com/4bzwktxe).....	9, 10
James E. Mitchell, <i>Enhanced Interrogation: Inside the Minds and Motives of the Islamic Terrorists Trying to Destroy America</i> (2016)	11
Statement of President Barack Obama, Aug. 1, 2014 https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2014/08/01/press-conference-president	1
Statement of Ambassador James S. Gilmore III, Dec. 10, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/szuyj7yc	12
S. Rep. No. 288, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (2014)	<i>passim</i>
